

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Certiorari to the Court of Appeals, 2014CA1816
District Court, City and County of Denver,
2013CV34544

DATE FILED: December 28, 2016 8:45 AM
FILING ID: 33D359816CD12
CASE NUMBER: 2016SC112

Petitioner: JANE E. NORTON,

v.

Respondents: ROCKY MOUNTAIN
PLANNED PARENTHOOD, INC. a/k/a
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE ROCKY
MOUNTAINS, INC., a Colorado nonprofit
corporation; JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER, in
his official capacity as Governor of the State of
Colorado; SUSAN E. BIRCH, in her official
capacity as Executive Mrs. of the Colorado
Department of Health Care Policy and
Financing; and LARRY WOLK, in his official
capacity as Executive Mrs. of the Colorado
Department of Public Health & Environment.

Attorneys for Petitioner:

Michael J. Norton, No. 6430
Colorado Freedom Institute
P.O. Box 3008
Greenwood Village, CO 80155
Tele: 303-759-5937
Email: mjnortonlaw@gmail.com

Natalie L. Decker, No. 28596
The Law Office of Natalie L. Decker, LLC
P.O. Box 630664
Littleton, Colorado 80163
Tele: 303-730-3009
E-mail: natalie@denverlawsolutions.com

Supreme Court Case Number:
2016SC112

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. ISSUE	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
V. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Article V, Section 50 is Clear and Unambiguous	11
and Must Be Declared and Enforced As Written	
1. Principles Used to Interpret Colorado.....	11
Constitutional Provisions	
2. The Purposes of the Proponents of.....	13
Article V, Section 50 Were Clear and Unambiguous	
3. The Language of Article V, Section 50 is.....	16
Clear and Unambiguous	
B. State Taxpayer Funds Were Used	19
to “Indirectly” Pay for Induced Abortions	
C. The Court of Appeals, Like the District Court.....	20
Before it, Conflated Article V, Section 50’s Terms	
“Directly” and “Indirectly” So That the Term	
“Indirectly” Has No Meaning	
D. In <i>Taxpayers for Public Education</i> and in <i>Keim</i> ,.....	25
Colorado Courts Had No Problem in Understanding and	
Applying the Term “Indirect” to the Expenditure	
of State Taxpayer Funds	

E.	The CDPHE Directive to Defund Planned Parenthood is Entitled to Deference and Put Both the State Defendants and Planned Parenthood on Notice of Their Intentional Violation of Article V, Section 50	30
VI.	CONCLUSION	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State Fund, Inc. v. State</i> 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo.1982)	27
<i>Arthur v. City and County of Denver</i> 198 P.3d 1285 (Colo.App.2008)	10
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Colo. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> 157 P.3d 1083 (Colo.2007)	31
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Vail Assocs., Inc.</i> 19 P.3d 1263 (Colo.2001)	10
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief and Development</i> 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir.2008)	29
<i>Carter v. City and County of Denver</i> 160 P.2d 991 (Colo.1945)	31
<i>Cervený v. City of Wheat Ridge</i> 888 P.2d 339 (Colo.App.1994) rev’d on other grounds, 913 P.2d 1110 (Colo.1996)	11
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. City & Cnty. of Broomfield</i> 203 P.3d 623 (Colo.App.2009)	31, 32
<i>Colorado Common Cause v. Meyer</i> 758 P.2d 153 (Colo.1988)	18
<i>Colorado for Family Values v. Meyer</i> 936 P.2d 631 (Colo.App.1997)	31
<i>Colorado-Ute Elec. Ass’n, Inc. v. Public Utils. Comm’n of Colo.</i> 760 P.2d 627 (Colo.1988)	12

<i>Cooper Motors v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i>	10
279 P.2d 685 (Colo.1955)	
<i>Danielson v. Dennis</i>	11, 20
139 P.3d 688 (Colo.2006)	
<i>Davidson v. Sandstrom</i>	13, 24
83 P.3d 648 (Colo.2004)	
<i>Grossman v. Dean</i>	13, 24
80 P.2d 952 (Colo.App.2003)	
<i>Harris v. McRae</i>	14
448 U.S. 297 (1980)	
<i>Havens v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i>	11, 12
924 P.2d 517 (Colo.1996)	
<i>In re Estate of Hill</i>	12
713 P.2d 928 (Colo.App.1985)	
<i>In re Interrogatories Relating to the Great Outdoors</i>	10, 12
<i>Colo. Trust Fund,</i>	
913 P.2d 533 (Colo.1996)	
<i>Justus v. State</i>	12
336 P.3d 202 (Colo.2014)	
<i>Keim v. Douglas County School District</i>	passim
2015 COA 61 (Colo.App.2015)	
<i>Lobato v. State</i>	11, 20
304 P.3d 1132 (Colo.2013)	
<i>Macravey v. Hamilton</i>	24
898 P.2d 1076 (Colo.1995)	
<i>Maher v. Roe</i>	13-14
432 U.S. 464 (1977)	

<i>Mayo v. People</i>	20
181 P.3d 1207 (Colo.App.2008)	
<i>Nicholl v. E-470 Pub. Highway Auth.</i>	12
896 P.2d 859 (Colo.1995)	
<i>Norton v. Rocky Mountain Planned Parenthood, Inc.</i>	7, 21
2016 COA 3 (Colo.App.2016)	
<i>Pensioners Protective Association v. Davis</i>	18
150 P.2d 974 (Colo.1944)	
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i>	11, 17
112 P.3d 693 (Colo.2005)	
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona</i>	6
<i>v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9 th Cir.2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1283 (2014)	
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc.</i>	6
<i>v. Comm’r of the Ind. State Dept. of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir.2012), <i>cert. denied</i> 133 S. Ct. 2736 (2013)	
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Missouri and</i>	14, 31
<i>Eastern Kansas, Inc. v. Dempsey</i> 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir.1999)	
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i>	15
461 U.S. 540 (1983)	
<i>Rush University Medical Center v. Leavitt</i>	29
535 F.3d 735 (7th Cir.2008)	
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i>	14, 15
500U.S. 173 (1991)	
<i>Sabri v. United States</i>	29
541 U.S. 600 (2004)	

Schwartz v. People 13
104 P. 92 (1909)

Stong v. Industrial Commission 18
204 P. 892 (Colo.1922)

Taxpayers for Public Education v. Douglas passim
County School District
351 P.3d 461 (Colo.2015)

Taxpayers for Public Education v. Douglas passim
County School District,
356 P.3d 833 (Colo.App.2015)

Telsmith, Inc. v. Bosch Rexroth Corp. 20-21
945 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (E.D.Wis.2013)

Urbish v. Lamm 11
761 P.2d 756 (Colo.1996)

Wackenhut Corp. v. NLRB 21
178 F.3d 543 (D.C.Cir.1999)

Youngs v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office 12
316 P.3d 50 (Colo.App.2013)

Constitutional Provisions:

Colorado Constitution, Article V, Section 50 passim

Colorado Constitution, Article IX, Section 7 25, 26

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(23)(A) 6

Other Sources:

Analysis of 1984 Ballot Proposals, passim
Colorado General Assembly’s Legislative Council

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....19
Colorado Attorney General Opinion, AGO 85-218, 22
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)19, 28
